

08-26-2003



102534741

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SIERRA PACIFIC RESOURCES Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name:_SIERRA ENERGY COMPANY Internal Address:_ Street Address: 5860 South Pecos Rd., Ste. 400 City:_Las VegasState:_NV _Zip:_89120Individual(s) citizenship Association				
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership				
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date:	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Nevada Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2160152; 2237186; 2129579; 2188294; 2155652				
Additional number(s) att					
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kevin A. Darby, Esq. 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 140.00</u>				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 6100 Neil Road, Suite 500	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Reno State: NV Zip: 89511	TUIC CDACE				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.					
Kevin A. Darby, Esq.	August 20, 2003 gnature Date or sheet, alachments, and document:				
ELIEPER 000001A5 21K0152	The state of the s				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:6521 02 FC:6522

40.00 BP 100.00 BP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SIERRA PACIFIC RESOURCES, a Nevada corporation with a place of business at 6100 Neil Road, Reno, Nevada 89511 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. listed on Schedule "A" hereto, and other registrations thereof throughout the world, and the common law rights pertaining thereto (hereinafter the "MARKS"), and is the owner of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS and connected with the use thereof; and

WHEREAS, SIERRA ENERGY COMPANY, a Nevada corporation with a place of business at 5860 South Pecos Road, Suite 400, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the MARKS, together with the applications therefor and registrations thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual promises set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby does assign, transfer and convey, effective as of the date hereof, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the MARKS (including, without limitation, the United States trademark registration therefore and all other registrations and applications for registration of the MARKS in all jurisdictions throughout the world), together with the goodwill of that portion of ASSIGNOR'S business symbolized thereby, throughout the world, including without limitation, the right to petition, sue or otherwise seek and recover damages, profits and any other remedy (monetary, injunctive, declaratory or other), for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, conversion or misappropriation of, or other injury, offense, violation, breach of duty or wrong relating to the MARKS, or any license, agreement, contract or other matter relating thereto.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the appropriate officers of all other jurisdictions in which the MARKS are registered or in which an application for registration of the MARKS are pending, to record the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as owner of all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, together with all goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the MARKS, and to issue the Certificate of Registration resulting from any such application for registration of the MARKS or renewal of any existing registration of the MARKS to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, any other or additional assignments, documents, certificates, powers or other writings, and take all additional actions, as may be necessary to transfer the MARKS to ASSIGNEE, to effectuate and validate this Assignment, to record this Assignment of the MARKS to ASSIGNEE with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the appropriate agencies and offices of all jurisdictions in which the

MARKS are or may be registered or in which applications for registration of the MARKS are pending, under the relevant laws of the United States or any other jurisdictions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of this 23rd day of July, 2003.

SIERRA PACIFIC RESOURCES

A Nevada corporation

SIERRA ENERGY COMPANY

A Nevada corporation

Name: Walter M. Higgins

Title: Chairman, President and Chief

Title: Treasurer

1. Moloin

Executive Officer

By: // Cly // Cly // Name: Peter Feeney
Title: Treasurer

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

State of Nevada) ss County of Clark)

On this 23rd day of July, 2003, before me personally appeared Walter M. Higgins to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did each say that he is the Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of SIERRA PACIFIC RESOURCES and that he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of SIERRA PACIFIC RESOURCES, being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

On this 23rd day of July, 2003, before me personally appeared Peter Feeney to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did each say that he is the Treasurer of SIERRA ENERGY COMPANY, and that he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of SIERRA ENERGY COMPANY, being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

Notary Public-State Of Nevada
COUNTY OF CLARK
L!NDA M. MELVIN
My Appointment Expires
November 16, 2004

SCHEDULE "A" TRADEMARKS SUBJECT TO ASSIGNMENT

Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
E3 ENERGY EFFICIENCY EXPERTISE	75212864	December 13, 1996	2160125	May 26, 1998
E3 ENERGY EFFICIENCY EXPERTISE	75166005	September 13, 1996	2237186	April 6, 1999
E THREE	75212223	December 13, 2003	2129579	January 13, 1998
SIERRA 3 ENERGY EFFICIENCY EXPERTISE	75165996	September 13, 1996	2188294	September 8, 1998
E3	75165729	September 13, 1996	2155652	May 5, 1998

RECORDED: 08/21/2003